were about 900 Friday Mosques in Kano state.41 

This is the view of Badamasi Alhassan the Director of Islamic propagation 

in Shari’ah commission Kano State and it is officially under his office to list 

all the Friday Mosques in Kano State. 

In the year 2014, there were about ten thousand and two (1002) Friday 

Mosques in Kano excluding uncompleted ones.42 

41 Interview with Badamasi Alhassan57Years Old (Director Department of Islamic Propagation) at his 
office in Shari’ah Commission, Abdullahi Bayero Way, Kano. 28 Zulqa’adah 1435 / 23rd September 2014,

[...]

its forty four Local Government Areas, in order to give some allowances to 

the Imams, Deputies and Mu’azzins, the Shari’ah commission listed all the 

Mosques and from them the researcher get the copy and attached it in 

appendix. In this year 2016, there are one thousand two hundred and ninety 

(1290) Friday Mosques in Kano State.  

3.13: THE NUMBER OF THE CONGREGATION MOSQUES 

The number of the congregation in every Friday Mosque in Kano State is the 

five daily prayers.It means that thefive daily prayers take place in each and 

every day. In some Friday Mosques,after the five daily prayers people make